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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge
ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge

September 4, 2024

Brian and Irene Smith
1614 Burke Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2024-0189-A
Property: 1614 Burke Road

Dear Petitioners:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

MAUREENE.
Chief Administrati
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlw
Enclosure

c: James Anders — james(@testamentconstruction.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



SIN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(1614 Burke Road)
15t Election District & OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5™ Council District
Brian & Irene Smith N HEARINGS FOR
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2024-0189-A
* * * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Brian and Irene Smith
(“Petitioners™) for the property located at 1614 Burke Road, Middle River (the “Property”). The
Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”), §1A04.3.B.2.b and §1A04.3.B.3, to permit a 37 ft side lot line setback, 61 ft street
centerline setback (existing) and an 18.1% lot coverage (by buildings) in lieu of 50 ft, 75 ft and
15%, respectively, for a proposed addition. The Property is more fully depicted on the site plan
which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. Street view photographs
of the Property were provided. (Pet. Exs. 2A-2D).

The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (“CBCA”) and Floodplain
Zone; therefore, is subject to Critical Area and Floodplain Regulations. As such, the Petitioners
must comply with those conditions imposed by the respective County agencies during the
permitting process.

A Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment, dated August 16, 2024, was submitted

by the Bureau of Development Plans Review (“DPR”), indicating the following:



The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. The Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 1) is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

3. Petitioners and all subsequent owners shall comply with the DPR ZAC
comment dated August 16, 2024, a copy of which is attached hereto.

4. Petitioners and all subsequent owners shall comply with all applicable
CBCA, BCZR, §500.14, and all applicable County Critical Area regulations
and requirements.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Voo

MAUREEX E. MURPHW /

Chief Administrative Layw Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlw
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: August 16, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0189-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: In a 100-year FEMA floodplain AE Zone BFE 7 NAVD88, BC AE Zone BF 8.5 NAVDES.
DPW-T: The property is within the Tidal Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE (BFE=8.5) per panel
FIRM 2400100445F dated 9/26/08. Must comply with Flood Plain Ordinance, See County Bill 6-

24, 40-15 (the latest edition of the Baltimore County Code) and Bill 42-15, and Section 32-4-414
of Article 32, Title 4 of the Baltimore County Code, 2003, as amended. The LIMWA is not on the

property.
Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 233467
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APP ROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
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Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account |dentifier: District - 15 Account Number - 2200022859

Owner Information

Owner Name: SMITH BRIAN LEE Use: RESIDENTIAL
SMITH IRENE M Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 1614 BURKE RD Deed Reference: 147253/ 00371

BALTIMORE MD 21220-4421

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 1614 BURKE RD Legal Description: A24 AC LTS 177,178
BALTIMORE 21220-4421 1614 BURKE RD
Waterfront BOWLEYS QUARTER

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 1

0098 0004 0004  15030020.04 0000 177 2024 Plat Ref: 0007/ 0012

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

2014 1,920 SF 18,470 SF 04
StoriesBasementType ExteriorQualityFull/Half BathGarage  Last Notice of Major Improvements
11/2 NO STANDARD UNITSIDING/5 2 full/ 1 half 1 Detached

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
Land: 263,600 341,400
Improvements 200,900 388,100
Total: 464,500 729,500 552,833 641,167
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller;: MCCANN PATRICK J Date: 08/11/2022 Price: $790,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH iMPROVED Deed1: /47253/ 00371 Deed2:

Seller: BIEMER DOROTHY EDNA/GEORGE Date: 09/20/2012 Price: $300,000
STEPHEN

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /32566/ 00246 Deed2:

Seller: BIEMER DOROTHY EDNA/GEORGE Date: 09/22/2009 Price: $0
STEPHEN

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /28666/ 00418 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments:  Class 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00[0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 02/08/2024

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

202U~0L¥q-A
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fﬂ“ 2 ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

R FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR ~ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
5‘5’ ]" _ To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Harry To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address __ J(o14 BW /2) . Currently Zoned 2c-5
Deed Reference  37&lolo 1 ZH  ;10DigitTaxhccount# 2 & G O @ 2 2 § S 9
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) | Twuevg Sy

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANGE fr Sechon(s} JAO i} 3. Z; 2 b 5 !A 0 ‘f :’7 B> ,00/ ik /
o?l/ 27 %9 _;;e&/ loF fiye. sctbac j -/cr/;r)e_, Su—f @ C

(>t 4 £ 817 /6'7; ayerd 6 6 %5 50-6:2/
%;Aé‘f} :w 75'7;, @/c.cf,;zw )/} ‘%ghﬂ&;ﬂfﬂaﬁ) éé//‘v? J

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore County Code: {indicate fype of
work in this space: i.e., lo raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petltlon(s) advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

#;i pél"~J 5{1\{\\‘1\:\: ! j'I:I&E:NZE T SN?’\T&
— Iype or ame # 2 — Type or Brin
% / A / - %M

/Slg ature #1 [ “Signature #2
W Buwe . 1S neas WD
““Mailing Address City State
Z\118 /
Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s). Contacted:
DS

Name - Type or Print

Signature g.: 'EUTL‘PE ij‘o. %q.mw\(m& N\B

Mailing Address City State Mailing Addréss State
I / 20 | §45- 565~ 00{9“’ )AM6'> é.
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Tesiaren T Corsmveler.

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as requlred by the zoning regulations of Baftimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County W

N ) 2 7
Case Numher? 62 “- o1 b/q A Filing Date S/ / Y .-"Zo ZL’ Estimated Posting Date ( / [Q/ IZO&L/’ Revlewer C
Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: (e Bowre . Bammens VD Z\o
Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

WY Beeee &S o A apag  ADALE 1o Bowlets Quaamns Wik
COrLleTe oF Tieo LeTS oo Me Aot . Wost 1ot A av et M5-100° &
wir™. A &' Mo SI1DE SETRACK Toes pio- 1 PRIAST AT A
O The  paldbsecneq  OneQeamies  AND (w7 Liveld  NoT AT AT
TPewi~s Guantns paer Faenst  Caotonmws. Ll @eeuwzT mat The
odf  So®hAce @ geduees To 36 o Ty LIEST S of e Duditug
o miesd Toe  As  AOMes o Be  Goux O TMe busned Wouww. NRE
ADpTes b werenr A Gaaadge wew Qaoteete  acck®e T THe Vo .
e To wes. Toewc's  DeageaR, Cosma®Ey  fud  Aowew®d ACd TT0
The  Bouse 15 PDaessansy o SaCeRt.

#
Qt,add" ional space forjthe petition request or the above statement is n ded, labgl and attach it to this Form)

S/ig,nétu of Owher (Affiant) ___ Signature of Owner (Affiant) ™ .
s /(f(", g’m% Trene Melwnde Spcy
Namé - Print or Type Name - Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this_| ¢ _dayof_ () %) 22| before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personaily appeared:

Print name(s) here: Brico e D™ +h &Od A (eOe Me| I‘ﬁdﬂ\ Sﬂ’):ﬂﬂ

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

NESS myh/arZDld Notaries
y “'QI’ e i @JK Q
tary) Public ________@.—‘
_ [ JENNA MARIE CICH
N%‘é)o \z02.& Notary Public

.o . Bdﬁmeca'n ] d
My Commission Expires My Commissin m%_




THE ZONING PETITION PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PART A
ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR: 1614 Burke Road

Beginning at a point on the North side of Burke Road which is 30’ wide at the distance of
230’ of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Holly Tree Road which is
30’ wide.

PART B (Option 2)

Being Lot # 177,178, Block # N/A, Section # N/A in the subdivision of Bowleys Quarters Plat
No. 1 as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 7, Folio # 12, containing 18,470 SF.
Located in the 15 election district and,e/council district.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CASE NO. _2024-0189-A e
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER ZUNING‘ NOTICE

ADMINISTRATIVE

Brian & Irene Smith S VAH'ANCE

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING

& PUBLIC HEARING ?
September 2, 2024 i i y

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
ATTENTION:
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:
THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

1614 Burke Road

THE SIGN(S) POSTED ON ___August 17, 2024
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERLEY, ﬁ /(C
MARTINOGLE ~ VA WVA

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK RD.
PARKVILLE, MD 21234
443-629-3411
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